hereinafter constitute to exercise any of its power including the power conferred by this resolution) 
the consent, authority, sanction and approval of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the 
Board to create, offer, issue and allot on preferential basis upto 2,500 (Two Thousand Five 
Hundred) 0.01% Compulsorily Convertible Debenture (“CCD”) of Rs. 1,00,000/- ( Rupees One 
Lakh only) each for cash at par aggregating to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twentyfive Crores 
only) to one or more such willing investor(s) as the Board may deem fit (hereinafter referred to as

[...]

Accordingly, the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 02/06/2021 had, subject to the approval of 
the shareholders and other regulatory approvals as may be required, approved the proposal to create, 
offer, issue and allot, in one or more tranches, 2,500 (Two Thousand Five Hundred) CCDs having a 
face value of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac only) each for cash at par aggregating to 

Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twentyfive Crores Only) to certain persons / entities, who are willing to 
subscribe the CCDs (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Proposed Allottees”) as the Board may

[...]

(ii) The total number of shares or other securities to be issued and the manner of issue and the 
amount which the Company proposes to raise by way of such issue: 

It is intended to create, offer, issue and allot 2,500 (Ten Thousand) CCDs having a face value of 
Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) each aggregating to Rs.25,00,00,000/-  (Rupees Twenty Five  
Crores Only) to the Proposed Allottees on a preferential allotment/ on a private placement basis. 

(iii) Issue Price and Relevant Date 

The CCDs of Rs.1,00,000/- each are to be issued for cash at par.  The issue price of the Equity 
Shares on conversion of CCDs shall be computed in accordance with Regulation 164 of SEBI